

Nos. 22A901, 22A902

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DANCO LABORATORIES, L.L.C.,
Applicant,

v.

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

UNITED STATES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.,
Applicants,

v.

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Applications to Stay the Order Entered by the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas and for an Administrative Stay

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF MISSISSIPPI, ALABAMA, ARKANSAS,
FLORIDA, GEORGIA, INDIANA, IOWA, KANSAS, KENTUCKY,
LOUISIANA, MONTANA, NEBRASKA, OHIO, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH
CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA, TENNESSEE, TEXAS, UTAH, WEST
VIRGINIA, AND WYOMING AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS AND IN OPPOSITION TO THE EMERGENCY
APPLICATIONS FOR A STAY**

LYNN FITCH
Attorney General
WHITNEY H. LIPSCOMB
Deputy Attorney General
SCOTT G. STEWART
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
JUSTIN L. MATHENY
ANTHONY M. SHULTS
Deputy Solicitors General
MISSISSIPPI ATTORNEY
GENERAL'S OFFICE
P.O. Box 220
Jackson, Mississippi 39205-0220
scott.stewart@ago.ms.gov
(601) 359-3680
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... | 1 |
| BACKGROUND..... | 3 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 6 |
| ARGUMENT | 6 |
| The Public Interest And Equities Strongly Support Relief Against The FDA's Actions On Mifepristone | 6 |
| A. The Public Interest And Equities Weigh Against The FDA's Actions Because Those Actions Defy Federal Law..... | 6 |
| B. The FDA's Actions Undermine The Public-Interest Determinations That States—Not Federal Agencies—Are Entitled To Make..... | 10 |
| C. The FDA's Actions Harm The Public Interest By Undermining States' Ability To Protect Their Citizens And Forcing States To Divert Resources To Investigating And Prosecuting Violations Of Their Laws..... | 13 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|------------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization,</i> 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022) | 1, 2, 10, 12, 15 |
| <i>Gonzales v. Oregon,</i> 546 U.S. 243 (2006) | 10 |
| <i>Hillsborough Cnty., Fla. v. Automated Med. Laboratories, Inc.,</i> 471 U.S. 707 (1985) | 10 |
| <i>Maine v. Taylor,</i> 477 U.S. 131 (1986) | 14 |
| <i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.,</i> 331 U.S. 218 (1947) | 13 |
| <i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,</i> 531 U.S. 159 (2001) | 13 |
| <i>Texas v. Biden,</i> 10 F.4th 538 (5th Cir. 2021) (per curiam) | 6 |
| Constitutional Provision | |
| U.S. Const. amend. X..... | 12-13 |
| Statutes | |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1461..... | 8, 9, 12 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1462..... | 9 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 355..... | 3 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 355-1..... | 4 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 393..... | 3 |
| Food and Drug Administration Amendments Act, Pub. L. No. 110-85, 121 Stat. 823 (2007)..... | 4, 8 |

| | |
|--|----|
| Ind. Code Ann. § 16-34-2-1 | 11 |
| Miss. Code Ann. § 41-41-45 | 11 |
| Miss. Code Ann. § 41-41-103 | 11 |
| Miss. Code Ann. § 41-41-107 | 11 |
| Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 63, § 1-729.1 | 11 |
| Pub. L. No. 91-662, 84 Stat. 1973 (1971) | 9 |
| Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 171.063 | 11 |

Executive Order

| | |
|---|-------|
| Protecting Access to Reproductive Healthcare Services, Exec. Order No. 14076, 87 Fed. Reg. 42053 (2022) | 2, 10 |
|---|-------|

Regulations

| | |
|------------------------------------|----------------|
| 21 C.F.R. § 314.2 | 12 |
| 21 C.F.R. § 314.500 | 3, 4, 7, 8, 12 |
| 21 C.F.R. § 314.520 | 3 |
| 21 C.F.R. §§ 314.500-314.560 | 4 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|----|
| Abortion Pills Can Now Be Offered at Retail Pharmacies, F.D.A. Says, N.Y. Times (Jan. 3, 2023) | 14 |
| Fact Sheet: President Biden Announces Actions In Light of Today's Supreme Court Decision on Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Organization, The White House (June 24, 2022) | 1 |
| Fact Sheet: President Biden to Sign Presidential Memorandum on Ensuring Safe Access to Medication Abortion, The White House (Jan. 22, 2023) | 2 |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| H.R. 13959, 95th Cong. (1978) | 9 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 29 (1978) | 9 |
| Memorandum on Further Efforts to Protect Access to Reproductive Healthcare Services, The White House (Jan. 22, 2023)..... | 2, 13, 15 |
| Remarks of President Joe Biden—State of the Union Address as Prepared for Delivery, The White House (Feb. 7, 2023)..... | 15 |
| Retail Pharmacies Can Now Offer Abortion Pill, FDA Says, Politico (Jan. 3, 2023) | 14 |
| U.S. Food & Drug Admin., Information about Mifepristone for Medical Termination of Pregnancy Through Ten Weeks Gestation..... | 5 |
| U.S. Food & Drug Admin., Risk Evaluation and Mitigation Strategies..... | 4 |
